ITEM NO.16 SECTION XVII REGISTRAR COURT. 1 THROUGH VIDEO CONFERENCE

## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

#### BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SH. ANIL LAXMAN PANSARE

Civil Appeal No(s). 7759-7760/2019

C AND S ELECTRIC LIMITED & ORS.

Appellant(s)

#### **VERSUS**

UTTAR PRADESH POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No.147227/2019-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.147228/2019-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.147230/2019-EX-PARTE STAY and IA No.147229/2019-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.147226/2019-PERMISSION TO FILE APPEAL)

Date: 17-09-2020 These appeals were called on for hearing today.

For Appellant(s)

Ms Swati Jain, Adv. M/S. Khaitan & Co., AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr Suraj Singh, Adv.
Mr. Pradeep Misra, AOR
Mr. Ghanshyam Joshi, AOR
Ms Indira Bhakhar, Adv.
Mr. Gurmeet Singh Makker, AOR
Mr. Vishwa Pal Singh, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel through Video Conference, the Court made the following

### ORDER

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner not connected.

Respondent no. 1 has failed to file counter affidavit despite last opportunity having been granted. However, ld. counsel for the respondent no.1 submits that due to Covid 19 Pandemic counter affidavit could not be filed and seeks four weeks time. Granted, strictly as a last chance.

Respondent nos. 3,5,13,14 and 16 have already filed counter affidavit.

# Item No.16 Ld. Counsel for the appellant to take fresh steps to effect

service on respondent nos.2,4,6 to 12, 15 and 17 to 23 within two weeks time, as last opportunity. If fresh steps are not taken within two weeks time, registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chamber for orders. If fresh steps are taken within two weeks time, process as per rules and list again on 19.11.2020.

> ANIL LAXMAN PANSARE Registrar