SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SH. H. SHASHIDHARA SHETTY

Civil Appeal No(s). 9808-9809/2018

ECE INDUSTRIES LTD.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

UTTAR PRADESH POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(ONLY C.A. NOS. 10236-237, 11358-59, 10835, 11428-29 OF 2018 AND 8261-62 OF 2019 ARE LISTED BEFORE LD. REGISTRAR COURT.)
WITH
C.A. No. 10236-10237/2018 (XVII)
)
C.A. No. 11358-11359/2018 (XVII)
)
C.A. No. 10835/2018 (XVII)
)
C.A. No. 11428-11429/2018 (XVII)
(I)
C.A. No. 8261-8262/2019 (XVII)
(IA No.154862/2019-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.154866/2019-EX-PARTE STAY and IA No.154858/2019-PERMISSION TO FILE APPEAL and IA No.154859/2019-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING APPEAL)

Date: 06-09-2023 These appeals were called on for hearing today.

For Appellant(s)

Ms. Nikhita Suri, Adv.

Ms. B. Vijayalakshmi Menon, AOR

Mr. S. S. Shroff, AOR Ms. Simran Malhotra, Adv.

Mrs. Priya Puri, AOR Mr Ambuj Ojha, Adv. Ms Priya Pathak, Adv. Mr. Rajeev Singh, AOR

Ms Pankhuri B, Adv.

Contd....

Item no.9

For Respondent(s)

- Mr. Rajeev Kumar Dubey, Adv.
- Mr. Ashiwan Mishra, Adv.
- Mr. Kamlendra Mishra, AOR
- Mr. Lalit Kumar, AOR
- Mr. Pradeep Misra, AOR
- Mr. Daleep Dhyani, Adv.
- Mr. Suraj Singh, Adv.
- Mr. Manoj Kumar Sharma, Adv.
- Mr. Bhuwan Chandra, Adv.
- Mr. Saurabh Mishra, AOR
- Mr Rahul Mishra, Adv.
- Mr. Rahul Raj Mishra, Adv.
- Mr. Shrimay Mishra, Adv.
- Ms. Priya Kaushik, Adv.
- Mr. Avijit Roy, AOR
- Mr. Gurmeet Singh Makker, AOR
- Mr. Vishwa Pal Singh, AOR
- Mr. Abhitosh Pratap Singh, Adv.
- Ms. Bhavya Tyagi, Adv.
- Mr. Sandeep Kumar, Adv.
- Mr. Ashutosh Bhardwaj, Adv.
- Mr. Prateek Rai, Adv.
- Dr. Sumant Bharadwaj, Adv.
- Mr. Vedant Bhardwaj, Adv.
- Mr. Vedant Bharadwaj, Adv.
- Ms. Mridula Ray Bharadwaj, AOR
- Mr. Tanay Hari Har Lal, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

C.A. No. 10236-10237/2018

Respondent nos.1,6,7 and 10-12 are granted four weeks' time as final opportunity for filing counter affidavit.

Contd....

Item no.9

Respondent nos. 2,3,5,8,9, 13, 14 and 16 have filed counter affidavit.

Service is complete on respondent nos. 4,15 and 17 to 23 but none has entered appearance.

C.A. No. 11358-11359/2018

Respondent nos. 1, 6-12 and 21 are granted four weeks' time as final opportunity for filing counter affidavit.

Respondent nos. 2, 3, 5, 13, 14 and 16 have filed counter affidavit.

Service is complete on respondent nos.4, 15, 17-20, 22 and 23 but none has entered appearance.

C.A. No. 10835/2018

Respondent nos. 1 and 2 have filed counter affidavit.

Service is complete on respondent nos. 3 and 4 but none has entered appearance.

C.A. No. 11428-11429/2018

Respondent nos.1,2, 5-12 and 21 are granted four weeks' time as final opportunity for filing counter affidavit.

Respondent nos. 3, 13,14 and 16 have filed counter affidavit.

Service is complete on respondent nos.4, 15, 17-20, 22 and 23 but none has entered appearance.

C.A. No. 8261-8262/2019

Respondent nos.1 and 6-12 are granted four weeks' time as final opportunity for filing counter affidavit.

Contd....

Item no.9

Respondent nos.3,5,13,14 and 16 have filed counter affidavit.

Service is complete on respondent nos.2,4,15 and 17-19 but none has entered appearance.

At the end of the period aforesaid, whether counter affidavit is filed or not, Registry to process the matters for listing before the Hon'ble Court as per rules.

H. SHASHIDHARA SHETTY
Registrar